[bookmark: _GoBack]A regular meeting of the Village of Victor Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) was held on Wednesday, April 27, 2016 at the Village Hall, 60 East Main Street.

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Chairperson			Sean Sanderson
Member			Brian Pancoast
Member 			Jim Caggiano
Member			Kate Gruenfelder
Member			David Chalupa
Zoning Clerk		          Roseanne Turner-Adams

OTHERS PRESENT:	Al Benedict, Kathy Rayburn, Mitch Donovan, Glenn Woodard, Dave Nankin, Anita Bruckner, Kevin Bruckner, James Soltys, Randy Shea, Babette Huber, Jason Ashton, John Holden, Michael Bliss, Bill Ferrk, Terry Norsen, Todd Bezenah, Doug Eldred, Rick Ricigliano, Frank Barker, John Mattick, Steve Mancini, 
Tim Maher, Michael Crowley
			
The ZBA meeting was called to order by Chairperson Sean Sanderson at 7:00 pm.

Salute to the Flag

Resolution #04-16ZBA
Acceptance of Minutes
On a motion made by Brian Pancoast, seconded by Jim Caggiano, the following resolution was ADOPTED 4 AYES  0 NAYS  1 ABSTAIN (Kate Gruenfelder 1st meeting)

Resolved to accept the minutes dated March 17, 2016.

****
Ferris Terrace/Mr. William Ferris
Area Variances
Chairperson Sanderson read the legal notice into the record:

“A public hearing will be held before the Village of Victor Zoning Board of Appeals on Wednesday, April 27, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. at the Village Hall, 60 East Main Street, Victor, New York, to consider:

The application of Mr. Bill Ferris, 156 Brentwood Lane, Fairport, New York, for the following area variances:
1.	An area variance to allow a building height of 47’ whereas 35’ is allowed per
             Section 170-13D.
2.	An area variance to allow a front setback of 2’ whereas 15’ is allowed per
             Section 170-13G(1).
3.	An area variance to allow the development of the project as proposed to not conform to the regulations contained within the (R-3) Residential District per Section 170-12A(2) whereas R-3 district regulations are for apartment houses as outline in Section 170-12C(1-17).  The variance from Section 170-12A(2) will eliminate the use of the R-3 District bulk regulations for development of the project and allow it to be developed under the existing underlying Business District regulations.

The applicant proposes to demolish the residential structures at 127, 131, 157 and 163 West Main Street in the Village of Victor and combine said lots with two adjacent vacant lots to form one lot totaling 2.65 acres.  The project proposes a 
3-story mixed-use building to include approximately 28,600 sq. ft. gross retail/grocery on the first floor and 44 upscale apartments on the second and third floors.  
The project is located within the Business Zoning District and the Central Business Overlay District.”

Chairperson Sanderson read a letter from Chatfield Engineers into the record:
“John Turner and I have reviewed the Concept Plan dated January 2016 and ZBA Application Materials dated March 23, 2016 prepared by BME Associates. Based upon this review, we have no concerns relating to the proposed variances. If the variances are granted we will provide additional comments relating to the site plan.”

Mr. Sanderson stated that the Ontario County Planning Board will review the variance application along with the subdivision and site plan applications.

Chairperson Sanderson then read the letter of referral from Al Benedict of Codes and Development into the record: 
 “The Planning and Building Department has received an application for area variances for the project called Ferris Terrace. The applicant proposes to construct a three story building with a footprint of 28,600 square feet. The proposed use is retail on the first floor with apartments on the second and third floor. The parcel is located in the Business Zoning District and the Central Business Design District. I have reviewed the submitted plans and have the following comments. 
1. The building is proposed with a roof height of 47 feet to the peak. §170-13D (Business District) indicates that the maximum allowed building height is 35 feet. A definition of building height can be found in §170-14 (Industrial) which defines building height as the average height of the roof above grade. Typically this has been interpreted as average of the eave height and the peek height. It could be interpreted as the average of the peaks of a pitched roof. Either way it is my recommendation that if this variance is approved that the resolution specifically notes the allowed height and how it is determined. 
2. The regulations in the Business District allows the additional uses in R-3 districts. R-3 district regulations allows apartment buildings providing that the project complies with all of the sections listed in §170-12C(1-17). It is the Planning Boards duty as defined in §170-12A(2), to determine if the project complies with all of the sections of §170-12C. During a meeting of the Planning Board subsequent to acceptance of the sketch plan, the applicant acknowledged that the project would not meet all 17 criteria for allowing apartment buildings within the Business District, thus would seek a variance rather than the Planning Board going through the motions. It appeared that the Planning Board agreed. The 17 criteria outlined in §170-12C appear to be standards and not codes. It is my opinion that the Zoning Board of Appeals has the ability, if they choose to, grant a variance to §170-12A(2) thus allowing the project as apartments to exist in the Business zoning district. 
3. The building is proposed to be 10 feet from the front lot line (State Route 96). The design guidelines for the Central Business District, as listed in §50-(13-15), indicate a preference to have the building located no more than 2 feet from the front lot line. This is in contrast to the Business District requirements, which is the underlying zoning district, requires a 15 foot front setback. A variance is required from §170-13G(1). 
4. At this time, the Planning Board has not given final approval for the site plan nor commented on any changes that may occur while considering the design criteria of the Central Business District. This may result in additional required variances. 

§170-13, Business District regulations. 
D. Building height limit. No building shall be erected to a height in excess of 35 feet. 
G. Yards required. Each lot shall have front, side and rear yards not less than the depths or widths following: 
(1) Front yard depth: 15 feet. 
§170-12, R-3 District; Multiple Resident 
The following regulations shall apply in R-3 Multiple-Resident Districts: 
A. In Residential R-3 Districts, only the following buildings, structures and uses shall be permitted: 
(2) Apartments, apartment houses and townhouses. If the structure or structures contain more than two dwelling units, such use shall be permitted upon review by the Planning Board and the decision of the Planning Board that all the standards of Subsection C are complied with.”

Public Hearing

On a motion made by Brian Pancoast, seconded by Kate Gruenfelder, Chairperson Sanderson opened the Public Hearing.

Mr. Doug Eldred from BME Associates stated that he is representing Dr. Bill Ferris and are present specifically for the zoning variances for a proposed 3 story building where the first floor would be used for grocery and retail and the upper two floors would be used for apartments. Mr. Eldred stated that the project sits in the R-3, Business District and Central Business Overlay District.  Mr. Eldred stated that the Village Code does not anticipate a mixed-use style development and the three requested variances would help make the project consistent with the existing zoning on the property, as well as in context with the neighboring community.

Mr. Eldred went through their responses to the factors that the ZBA must consider for each variance requests. Mr. Eldred went into detail which is written in the submission paperwork with the variance applications.

Building Height:
· Can the benefit sought be achieved by other feasible means? No
· Will granting the variances produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties? No
· Is the requested variance substantial? No
· Will the variance have any adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood or district? No
· Is the alleged hardship self-created? No

Building Setback:
· Can the benefit sought be achieved by other feasible means? No
· Will granting the variances produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties? No
· Is the requested variance substantial? No
· Will the variance have any adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood or district? No
· Is the alleged hardship self-created? No

170-13A(2)(b) Variances:
· Can the benefit sought be achieved by other feasible means? No
· Will granting the variances produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties? No
· Is the requested variance substantial? No
· Will the variance have any adverse physical or environmental effects on the neighborhood or district? No
· Is the alleged hardship self-created? No

Mr. Sanderson asked Code Enforcement Officer Al Benedict to go through his recommendations. Mr. Benedict stated that the R-3, mixed-use, apartments and retail with a grocery doesn’t fit within the Village Code very well. Mr. Benedict stated that he has provided the Planning Board with a list of 17 criteria from 170-12A to follow as a design criteria.

Mr. Pancoast asked if a blanket variance is granted waiving the requirements of the R-3 district then they wouldn’t have to meet any fire and safety guidelines.
Mr. Benedict replied that the Zoning Board cannot grant any variance that would go against New York State building codes.  Mr. Benedict suggested stating in the resolution that New York State building codes must be followed.

Mr. Benedict stated that at this point the Planning Board has only approved the sketch plan and the project Engineer has admitted that the project needs variances in order to fit into the 17 design criteria.

Mr. Benedict went through some of the design criteria which the Planning Board will review at the appropriate time.

Mr. Pancoast stated that if the Zoning Board gives a blanket variance that it would cut the Planning Boards legs off. Mr. Benedict stated that the Central Business District guidelines cover the same area.

Ms. Gruenfelder stated that the code says “shall” and by giving the blanket variance to the code you would be relying on a guideline for the Planning Board to follow which is more of a “should”. Ms. Gruenfelder asked if giving the blanket variance would allow for more loopholes to be negotiated and a lot more flexibility to oversee.

Mr. Benedict stated that the Business District bulk regulations and the Central Business District guidelines to achieve a certain objective. Mr. Benedict added that the guidelines must be followed in A-12 which will limit you and hold your hands to allow the Planning Board to do its function which is to apply the guidelines from the Central Business District to the project.

Mr. Chalupa asked which district the proposed project is in. Mr. Benedict stated that the project is in the Business Zoning District and the Central Business Overlay District. Mr. Benedict stated that these two districts and the R-3 District are conflicting and it is must be determined as to where to grant the variances if you want this project to move forward.

Mr. Sanderson stated that the issue is that there are three guidelines/codes that come into play here (The Central Business Overlay District, The Business Zoning District and the R-3 District).

Mr. Pancoast stated that the Central Business Overlay District are not codes but design standards so the Zoning Codes supersede the Design Standards. Mr. Benedict stated that the Business Zoning District regulations supersede everything and that the Central Business Overlay District are guidelines for the Planning Board to use to evaluate the design of the building.

Mr. Pancoast stated that if the ZBA were to issue a variance stating that all 17 points of the R-3 District do not have to be complied with then the ZBA is leaving it up to the Planning Board to decide how this building is going to end up. Mr. Sanderson stated that it would still have to meet Business District Codes. Mr. Benedict stated that the Central Business District guidelines are going to guide this project.

Mr. Sanderson asked if anyone would like to speak for or against this project.

Babette Huber-Village Historian
Ms. Huber stated that the Village and Town did an objective historic resource inventory with the Landmark Society of all of the Village and Town structures that are 50 years or older. Ms. Huber stated that the four buildings included in the project have low historic importance so it is not a concern for the Historian. Ms. Huber stated that her concern is the proposed height of the development. Ms. Huber stated that the code was developed because of fires that occurred on the North side of the Village in 1898-1899. Ms. Huber stated that now 3 stories would technically be fine from a Fire Department standard. Ms. Huber stated that she is concerned by the height because she is unsure how a 3 story building will complement the surrounding buildings. Ms. Huber asked if allowing 3 story buildings going to start a domino effect that will change the character of the Village. Ms. Huber suggested having the developer show a 3-D visualization of the project to show what it will look like with its surrounding buildings.

John Holden-172 Maple Avenue
Mr. Holden stated that he has the privilege of being recommended and approved by the Village Board to consult with the Planning Board Chairperson, Meg CHaides on this project. Mr. Holden stated that variances are serious business as it permanently alters the intended code and in this particular case will alter the character of the Village. Mr. Holden gave the example of the Bruckner’s building which changed the character of the Village to show that change is sometimes a good thing. Mr. Holden stated that the Ferris Terrace mixed-use concept is good but that the guidelines state that the square footage is limited to 5,000 square feet in order to promote small businesses in the Village. Mr. Holden gave the example of Mead Square Pharmacy which the Village recruited after a chain drugstore would not build in that location due to the 5,000 square foot limitation. Mr. Holden stated that the traffic in Victor has been a problem for over 15 years and the intersection at the School and West Main Street needs to be addressed. Mr. Holden stated that the project calls for the removal of four homes which will alter the character of the Village at that intersection and would like to maintain the look of a residential area. Mr. Holden agreed with Ms. Huber that a 3-D rendering will help see the scope and scale of the project in relation to the neighborhood. Mr. Holden stated that the Landmark Society suggested that a historical architectural person should review the project with the Planning Board. Mr. Holden closed by stating that these variances would create a permanent alteration to the landscape and the Zoning Board needs to decide if there is a need for it in the name of progress.

Mr. Pancoast asked Mr. Holden to clarify if he is speaking as a resident or as a Planning Board Consultant. Mr. Holden stated that he is speaking as a Consultant to the Planning Board.

Kevin Bruckner-49 West Main Street
Mr. Bruckner stated that he and his Wife, Anita built Mead Square Commons and he does not have a problem with the 2 foot setback but does have a concern with the building height and feels that the project can be accomplished as a two-story building and stay within the Zoning code. Mr. Bruckner stated that with respect to the R-3 issue, the Business Code says that it allows for permitted uses under the R-3 and does not thing a variance is necessary. Mr. Bruckner stated that he is in favor of taking down old houses for re-development and mixed-use development. Mr. Bruckner agreed with Mr. Holden that granting the variances is permanent on the property and is concerned with the financial aspect of this project. Mr. Bruckner stated that he is unaware if the grocer is in place and that it is difficult to get tenants. Mr. Bruckner added that Victor is a very tough place to rent and to achieve the money that you need to build a building like this. Mr. Bruckner stated that he is all for building apartments but is wondering overall if there has been a financial analysis done by the developer with a feasibility analysis to determine whether or not this property is feasible. Mr. Bruckner asked the Zoning Board to consider this as these variances will stay with the property.

Steve Mancini-197 West Main Street
Mr. Mancini stated that he echoes Mr. Bruckner and others on the height and that this building can be achieved several other ways. Mr. Mancini stated that a flat roof would fit in with the character of the Village and should be considered. Mr. Mancini stated that the density of the site is of concern as it is such a large building fitting into a tight site at an extremely difficult intersection. Mr. Mancini stated that he believes in development and the need for housing in the Village but not more retail space. Mr. Mancini stated that there is enough retail space that is struggling and we could end up with 28,000 sf of empty space. Mr. Mancini stated that he would like to know what is going to happen with Victor Coal and has concerns that it may be difficult for that business to remain open. Mr. Mancini stated that there is a grocery store coming into Victor and he would like to know how the density calculations were done as 84,000 feet seems fairly dense for the number of acres there.

Terry Norsen-11 Duxbury Circle
Mr. Norsen stated that he owns two properties that are affected by this proposal. Mr. Norsen stated that on behalf of the 4 property owners that they have all held off on renovations for 15 years wondering what is going to happen there. Mr. Norsen stated that the property owners have been unwilling to put a lot of money into the properties for example his property at 157 needs a new roof, furnace and completely rewired. Mr. Norsen stated that the owners of the 4 homes decided that the land may be more valuable if something more suitable were built there. Mr. Norsen stated that he purchased the landlocked piece of property behind the homes on speculation that this sort of project would transpire. Mr. Norsen stated that when this project came up he met with Dr. Ferris and feels that this project on the property would to be something he could be proud to be a part of. 

Mr. Pancoast asked if the properties have been sold yet. Mr. Norsen stated that they have an offer but they have not yet been sold.

Randy Shea- 50 West Main Street
Mr. Shea stated that he is in favor of development in the Village but has concerns with drainage in the proposed underground parking garage. Mr. Shea stated that in 2005 he was helping with Hang Around Victor Day when remnants of a hurricane came up and caused flooding in that area. Mr. Shea stated that proper runoff and green space should be considered. Mr. Shea stated that he likes the Colonial style but feels that two stories is enough and that it is dangerous to start messing around with a variance as it does have a ripple effect of what is yet to come. Mr. Shea stated that he is opposed to the project as is but for it as a two-story project.

Anita Bruckner-49 West Main Street
Ms. Bruckner stated that she is in support of the building but is unsure of it being three stories. Ms. Bruckner would like to see the 3-D rendering. Ms. Bruckner stated that she thinks that it was a great idea that the homeowners collectively assembled the properties together and thinks that it will serve them well. Ms. Brucker stated that redevelopment is needed and the older homes need to be removed and that newer space is needed along Main Street. Ms. Bruckner stated that she is in favor of the project with exception of the number of levels. Ms. Bruckner stated that when she first moved to the Village that the Saratoga Plan was a good overall mission and there should be an overall plan for the Village to identify areas for growth if the Saratoga plan can be revisited.

Jim Soltys-105 West Main Street
Mr. Soltys asked if a presentation of the project is possible at some point. Mr. Sanderson stated that the project will be presented to the Planning Board. Mr. Soltys stated that a 2-D rendering is hard to react to. Mr. Soltys stated that he was the head of the Planning Board for about 12 years so he knows the process and as an owner that he is in favor of the use of the project but not in favor of it being three stories. Mr. Soltys stated that once a 3-D rendering may reveal the dramatic size of the structure. Mr. Soltys stated that he questions whether an underground garage is a good idea as drainage is of concern. Mr. Soltys also has concerns for the Coal and Lumber and stated that he is against the project if it causes the Coal and Lumber to close.

Kathy Rayburn-16 Coville Street & Director of Economic Development for Town & Village of Victor
Ms. Rayburn stated that she has been working with Dr. Ferris quite a bit on this project and that Dr. Ferris has reached out to Mr. Bliss of the Coal and Lumber to work on solutions to property access. Ms. Rayburn stated that from an economic development standpoint she is very much in favor of the project as more retail and residential space is needed in the Village.

Tim Maher-23 Church Street & President of the Victor Merchants Group
Mr. Maher stated that speaking on behalf of the Victor Merchants Group there is a shortage of retail space in the Village to recruit new businesses in. Mr. Maher stated that the purpose of the Merchants Group is to create a destination point and a walkable community and more open space is needed. Mr. Maher stated that this project is a good way to move forward in a positive way from a business perspective. 

Mitch Donovan-289 School Street & Executive Director of the Victor Chamber of Commerce
Mr. Donovan stated that he is speaking on behalf of the Chamber and is excited about the project and the idea of bringing more residents downtown to be shoppers and diners. Mr. Donovan stated that he is supportive of exploring the project further.

Mike Bliss-32 School Street (Victor Coal & Lumber)
Mr. Bliss stated that he has concerns that this project will shut down one side of his building completely which is where 90% of trucks are unloaded. Mr. Bliss stated that he does not own the land and is trying to find a way to accommodate deliveries but it is very difficult. Mr. Bliss stated that he is in favor of the project if it were two stories.

Michael Crowley-10 Woodworth Street, Deputy Mayor & Liaison to the ZBA.
Mr. Cowley stated that he was a Zoning Board member for 16 years. Mr. Crowley stated that he met with Dr. Ferris to get a brief overview of the project and suggested that the Zoning Board add time stipulations to the variances. Mr. Crowley stated that the first time stipulation he suggests is the purchase of the properties and that the variances don’t go into effect until the properties are purchased by a certain date. Mr. Crowley stated that the second time stipulation he suggests is the date of completion of the project. Mr. Crowley stated that the Saratoga Plan has not been looked at by the Zoning Board in about 10-12 years and that Mayor Ashton is addressing updating the Village codes. Mr. Crowley stated that the Village code needs to be revised as it has not been updated since 1962. Mr. Crowley stated that State Rt. 96 is always going to be Main Street through the Village which is a unique situation and that traffic on Main Street is always going to be a problem. Mr. Crowley stated that he likes the idea of a 
3-D rendering and setting the time stipulations on the variances so that the Planning Board can do their work in a set period of time and doesn’t have an opinion of 2 or 3 stories. Mr. Crowley stated that there is a landmark building in the Village that is 3 stories.

John Holden
Mr. Holden stated that the Zoning Board has a difficult decision to make and that a 3-D rendering is pertinent to view the scope of the project. Mr. Holden stated that the code was revised in the late 1980’s and early 1990’s and that the code is a living document that should change. Mr. Holden stated that in closing the scale of the project may change the face of downtown which is not always a bad thing but to take that into consideration as a variance is permanent.

Mr. Eldred stated that the pertinent thing to follow is the overlay district guidelines and that a 3-D rendering will be created to show a flat roof and a peaked roof. Mr. Eldred stated that 3 stories are needed for economic reasons. Mr. Eldred stated that the 5,000 square foot limitation in the overlay district was developed to promote small businesses. Mr. Pancoast stated that the 5,000 square foot limitation is not in the business code. Mr. Eldred stated that the project as a whole fit the overlay district guidelines. Mr. Eldred discussed traffic and the fact that he submitted an initial traffic study to the D.O.T. Mr. Eldred discussed the possibility to create a bypass road connected to Adams Street. Mr. Eldred stated that a storm water system will be developed to take care of flooding issues and that they are trying to accommodate access to the Coal and Lumber.

Mr. Sanderson stated that a lot of the issues are for the Planning Board to decide and the Zoning Board is looking at the three specific variances.

Dr. Bill Ferris stated that he recognizes that this is not an easy decision and is trying to be sensitive to that and move in a direction that is best for the Village. Dr. Ferris stated that the reason that they are asking for the height is that it allows for the underground parking in order to open up parking spots for the grocery store and offer a competitive price for the grocery as the anchor tenant. Dr. Ferris stated that a 3-D rendering will help show that the small end of the building with the peaked roof faces the road and the bulk of the building is to the back and wouldn’t feel obtrusive. Dr. Ferris stated that he does not want a building that is empty and this won’t happen because he needs to get letters of intent before any financing is given. Dr. Ferris stated that his intent is not to be to put Coal and Lumber out of business and will work with them on truck access. Dr. Ferris commented on the Bruckner’s building and Mr. Mancini starting the process of a grocery, but in his opinion, would be more of a convenience mart so people will still have the need for a grocery. Dr. Ferris stated that there are a large number of full service grocery stores that will fit into a 15,000 square foot space. Dr. Ferris stated that a collective voice of business owners are excited about this project and change in the Village.

On a motion made by Brian Pancoast, seconded by Jim Caggiano, Chairperson Sanderson closed the Public Hearing.

Chairperson Sanderson stated that stated that the Zoning Board must do the balancing test for each variance. Mr. Pancoast asked how a variance can be issued as there are 6 properties in question. Mr. Crowley stated that legal wording is needed from the Village Attorney. Mr. Sanderson stated that the Zoning Board cannot vote this evening as comments are needed from the Fire Department & the Ontario County Planning Board and a discussion with the Village Attorney needs to take place. Mr. Eldred stated that he has submitted a consolidation plan of the 6 parcels to be a condition of the approval.

Mr. Sanderson stated that the case will be tabled until comments are received from the County, Fire Dept., Attorney and the balancing test will be done May 18th. Mr. Eldred stated that he would have the 3-D rendering for the next meeting.

Mr. Sanderson stated that the case will be tabled until the next meeting on May 18th. 
On a motion made by David Chalupa, seconded by Kate Gruenfelder, the case was tabled until May 18th.

****
ADJOURNMENT
Meeting was adjourned on motion at 9:06 pm.




  Roseanne Turner-Adams, Minutes Clerk
